Commissioners:
Steve Schmidt, President
Mike Wallerich, Tim Adams, Bryan Hall, Mike Streveler

Staff Present:
City Administrator Chad Springer
Patty Heraty, Deputy Clerk

Proceedings of the Utilities Commission

The regular monthly meeting of the Utilities Commission of the City of Wabasha was held on Tuesday, May 5, 2015, and
was called to order by Commissioner Schmidt at 4:00 p.m.

Roll call found commissioners Schmidt, Wallerich, Hall and Streveler present. Commissioner Adams was absent. Also
present was Pat Mueller, People Service and Brian Malm, Bolton and Menk

Commissioners Schmidt and Hall moved to approve the minutes of the April 7, 2015 regular meeting as presented.
Adopted unanimously.

The following bills were presented for payment. Staff is requesting to add a bill in the amount of $5,000 for the CP Rail
Utility Occupancy License required to do the repairs to the Gambia Avenue water main break. Commissioners Wallerich
and Schmidt moved to approve the following regular bills, the additional CP Rail bill and prepaid bills as presented.
Adopted unanimously.

Water Dept.
Bolton and Menk Engineering — Water Main Break/Well/Utility Map Updates 10,982.05
Business Forms & Accounting Utility Billing forms 292.87
Chad Springer Travel Expenses 92.57
CP Rall Utility Occupancy License —Gambia Ave Water Main Repair 5,000.00
Gopher State One Annual Fee & Locate Calls 124.65
People Service Contracted Services 5,731.80
Total Water Dept 17,223.94
Sewer Dept.
Bolton and Menk Engineering — Utility Map Updates 348.75
Business Forms & Accounting Utility Billing Forms 292.87
Chad Springer Travel Expense 43.13
People Service Contracted Services 13,374.20
Visa Submersible Pump 1,391.00
Total Sewer Dept $15,449.95
Prepaid
CP Rail Permit Application Fee — Gambia Ave. Water Main Repair 1,000.00
HBC Phones/Alarms 153.60
Xcel Energy WWTP 1,016.16
WWTP 2,808.07
Water Booster 561.45
10" Street Lift Station 20.90
Dugan Lift Station 19.89
Lawrence Lift Station 306.43
9™ Street Lift Station 85.45
Municipal Pump 1,347.27
Water Tower 95.43
Total 7,414.65




Agenda Item 4 — Bill Adjustments

Blaine Marcou, 176 Pembroke Avenue - This item was discussed at 3 previous meetings and it was decided to monitor
the account and bring back to the commission. Mr. Marcou is requesting a credit to his bill for 176 Pembroke Ave. due to
a faulty backflow valve on the boiler. Staff reported that usage had dropped from 19,000 gallons in January to 10,000
gallons in February, however usage went back up to 20,000 for the month of March. Usage has still not gone down, with a
usage of 19,000 gallons for the month of April. Staff talked to Mr. Marcou today and he indicated that his boiler leak has
still not been fixed. Mr. Marcou will bring his request back to the commission when the problem is fixed. It was decided
by unanimous consent that no action was needed until Mr. Marcou has fixed the leak.

Staff reported that Mr. Tom Ellis came in to the office today requesting the commission consider adjusting his sewer rate
due to a leak during the period that rates were set. The leak has been repaired and usage has gone back down to normal
usage of 2,000 gallons. Commissioners Hall and Streveler moved to approve adjusting Mr. Ellis’ sewer rate down to
2,000/month. Adopted Unanimously.

Agenda Item 5a — Water Main Break at Campbell Ave and RR —review plans

Commission members were provided with a copy of the plans for review and discussion. Brian Malm stated that the
estimate provided is the same as what the commission reviewed in February. He also stated that there is a small change
to the water service on the north side of the tracks for a new building that is being constructed. Commissioners reviewed
the information provided. Commissioners Schmidt and Hall moved to approve the plans and specs and to forward to the
city council with a recommendation to approve and go out for bids. Adopted unanimously.

Agenda Item 5B — Proposed changes to snow making rate.

Staff is requesting the commission consider the following change in Section 500-Appendix A for The Supply of Municipal
Water for Snow Making Purposes. Chad reported that the original snow making rate was to accommodate the
conservation rates required by the state, however after further research the state allows a flat rate for large volume users.
With the ski hill using between 5 and 9 million gallons a year over the last several years, staff is requesting the
commission consider a single rate per 1000 gallons for the high volume usage rather than the current rate schedule.

SUPPLY OF MUNICIPAL WATER FOR SNOWMAKING PURPOSES

Water service rates for the supply of municipal water for snowmaking purposes.

Water rates and charges. The rate per one thousand (1,000) gallons of municipal water supplied for snowmaking
shall be billed at the end of the snowmaking season and computed at a rate of $2.25/1000 gallons.

Commissioners Wallerich and Hall moved to approve the proposed changes to the snow making rate and to forward to
council with a recommendation of approval.

Chad informed the commission that he has met with the Ski Hill Board and at the next meeting he will be requesting that
the new rate be applied to this year's snow making usage. He reported that because of the lack of snow this season the
ski hill has used more water than in previous years. He stated that because this is a vital resource for the city he would
like the commission to consider the reduction in rate. This request will be on next month’s agenda for consideration.
Agenda Item 5c — People Service Report

Pat Mueller gave the following monthly report.



FeopleService

o a Water & Wastewater Professionals

Date: April 27, 2015
To: City of Wabasha
From: Pat Mueller/Burt Bonser, Operators

O & M Report: March 2015

Water Operation & Maintenance

» All samples were taken, passed and sent to state.

» The Fire Dept. had a fire at the West Side Tavern, when they tried to hook up their pump truck to
two different hydrants they found out the threads on the hydrants were not compatible. The next
day the Fire Dept. went around town and checked all the pumper nozzles. They found 7 hydrants
that were wrong threads. Three were new in the last 10 years, | can fix those by ordering a
replacement threads, cost of $500 each, three were from the early 1980s, those | have to replace
the whole nozzle head because the threads are leaded in, luckily | got back two hydrants that
were given away after the 2013 street project, from Brian Hail and John Passe, just wanted to
thank them, the nozzle assembly are $1400 each, also had one in cold storage. Which leaves me
one hydrant that was put in year 1967, still working on the cost of that one, we do have a new
hydrant that was pulled out during the 2013 project getting estimate to replace the 1967 with the

new one.

Wastewater Operation & Maintenance

» All samples were taken passed and sent to state

» On two separate days Herb Krueger was in W;abasha to help me do an inspection on our
manholes, such as pipe size, condition of each manhole and also if they were clay pipe or lined or
plastic. We are trying to make an accurate map for the city and the engineering company so we
know what direction to go next on our 1&| problem. We have about 60% of the city done and hope

to get the rest soon

Pt it dhe Pos e OF Praple vewe oS eTvze.cn




FeopleService .

e Water & Wastewater Professionals
» Just a heads up | will be having a long reach back hoe at the plant to transfer reed plants from the

two beds that are growing to the ones that got cleaned out in 2013, that have not recovered yet.
» Also we finally got all the paper work signed from the homeowner’s, so we can have Jerry Hartert

finish putting in the pressure line and have the three homes on Grant Blvd hooked up.

Total Monthly Water Pumped - In Gallons

450,000
400,000
350,000
300,000
250,000
200,000
150,000
100,000
50,000
0

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
i 2015 42014




TeopleService .

~y e Water & Wastewater Professionals

700,000
600,000
500,000
| 400,000
' 300,000
200,000
100,000

0

Total Monthly Wastewater Pumped - In Gallons

. T - T a J'l_' dl : T
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
B2015 142014




FeopleService .

e e e \Water & Wastewater Professionals

Water

Units

Average Daily Pumped gallons 383,000 381,000 397,000
Maximum Daily Pumped gallons 453,000 427,000 525,000
Total Monthly Pumped gallons 11,882,000 10,664,000 12,320,000
Well #1 Pumped gallons 5,068,000 10,664,000 5,920,000
Well #2 Pumped gailons 6,814,000 0 6,400,000
Average Daily Fluoride Conc. mg/L 0.98 1.07 1.02
Fluoride used pounds 520.00 463.80 544.80
Total Chiorine Residual mafL 0.00 0.00 0.00
Chlorine used {bs 0.00 0.00 0.00
CBOD
CBOD Influent > mg/ll 178 187 177
CBOD Efituent mg/L 2 3 2
CBOD Effluent Permit Limit mg/l. 25 25 25
CBOD % Removal % 89.00% 98.00% 99.00%
CBOD % Removal Permit Limit % 85% 85% 85%
CBOD Effluent Loading kg/day 1.40 1.60 1.78
CBOD Effiuent Loading Permit Limit kg/day 57.00 57.00 57.00
TSS
TSS Influent mg/L 233 289 153
TSS Effluent mgfl. 8 g 4
TSS Effluent Permit Limit mg/L 30 30 30
TSS % Removal % 97.00% 97.00% 97.00%
TSS % Removal Permit Limit % 85% 85% 85%
TSS Effluent Loading kg/day 4.80 5.10 3.00
TSS Effiuent Loading Permit Limit ka/day 69.00 69.00 69.00
Phosphorus
Phos Influent mg/L 8 9 8
Phos Effluent mgiL 0.37 0.53 0.84
|Phos Effiuent Permit Limit mg/L 1 1 1
{Phos Effluent Loading kg/day 0.20 0.30 0.65
[Phos Effivent Loading Permit Limit kg/day 2.30 2.30 2.30
Fecal Coliform
Fecal Effluent mi 0 0 0
Fecal Effluent Permit Limit mi 0 0 0
Dissolved Oxygen
DO Effluent mg/lL 4.00 5.30 5.09
|DO Effiuent Permit Limit mgil monitor only | monitor only monitor only

Dot e P of Peaphe

Wew e PN




TFeopleService,.

. T Water & Wastewater Professionals
Effluent Flow

Avar-a ge Dallgf gallons 170,000 140,000 232,000
ra ximum Daily allons 200,000 160,000 650,000

otal &.ﬂo n_thly gallons 5,200,000 4,100,000 7,189,000
Precipitation Monthly Total Inches 1 0 1

Contract True-Ups - Current Contract Year
Budgeted| Amount
ftem Amount Spent % of Budget % of Time

Cht_emlcal Budget $17,750.00 $8,278 47% 92%
Maintenance Budget $10,800.00 $9,991 93% 92%
Total $28,550.00 $18,260 64% 92%

Agenda Item 5d — Financial Report
Commission members were provided with a report of the fund balances for the month of March. No action was needed.

The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, June 5, 2015 at 4:00pm.

Having no other business, the meeting was adjourned by unanimous consent at 4:45 pm.

Respectfully submitted:

Patty Heraty, Deputy Clerk



